ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BYRAM, MISSISSIPPI, PROVIDING FOR THE RESTRICTION OF ILLEGAL DUMPING

WHEREAS, the City of Byram, Mississippi, has an interest in and the power to restrict illegal and unlawful dumping of waste and to enforce such restrictions;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Byram, Mississippi, as follows, to wit:

<u>ARTICLE I</u>

It shall be unlawful within the incorporated municipal limits of the City of Byram for any person to dispose of trash or garbage or any solid waste by burning, burying, dumping on the ground, or dropping off at an unauthorized place such as public or private property, streets or alleys, or storm water drainage system. Illegal dumping shall include unauthorized disposal of concrete or asphalt on a vacant lot, field, wooded area, or storm drainage system.

ARTICLE II

Dumping of hazardous, toxic, or special waste within the municipal limits of the City of Byram is strictly prohibited.

ARTICLE III

Any person who violates any provision of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine not exceeding \$1,000.00 or by imprisonment, not exceeding ninety (90) days, or both, to be enforced in the Municipal Court of Byram, Mississippi.

ARTICLE IV

This ordinance shall be in effect thirty (30) days from and after its passage.

SO ORDAINED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Byram, Hinds County, Mississippi at its regular meeting held on the <u>3rd day of July 2014</u>.

MOTION made to adopt the foregoing Ordinance was made by <u>Alderman Moser</u> and SECONDED by <u>Alderman Cook</u> and the foregoing having first been reduced to writing, was submitted to a <u>Roll Call Vote</u>, the result was as follows:

Alderman Moser voted:	Aye
Alderman Hosey voted:	Aye
Alderman Marble voted:	Aye
Alderman Mack voted:	Aye
Alderman Smith voted:	Absent
Alderman Ford voted:	Aye
Alderman Cook voted:	Aye

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Ordinance carried and the Ordinance adopted.

The foregoing Ordinance is approved this the <u>3rd day of July, 2014.</u>

CITY OF BYRAM, MISSISSIPPI

Signed/By: <u>RICHARD WHITE, MAYOR</u>

ATTEST:

Signed/By: ANGELA RICHBURG, CITY CLERK